Every Child Every Day

/ W — \ SUPERINTENDENT BOARD CHAIR - DISTRICT 3 VICE-CHAIR - DISTRICT 1
TO NYA HORNE'W|LL|AMS WILLIAM NEWSOME, JR. LINDA GEARHEART
FLOYD COUNTY MEMBER - DISTRICT 2 MEMBER - DISTRICT 4
SCHOOLS DR. CHANDRA VARIA KEITH SMALLWOOD

MEMBER - DISTRICT 5
STEVE SLONE

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider/Approve Change Order#1 with Rising Sun
Developing for the BLES School Gym Renovation

Applicable State or Regulations: 702 KAR 4:160-Capital Construction Process

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: This change order is in the amount of #42.885.40

History/Background: Following Board approval and KDE authorization of change orders to
the cost of a project. The original BG-1 for the Betsy Layne ES Gymnasium Renovations on
June 23, 2025 for $3,516,568.57. The revised BG-1 in the amount of $3,516,558.57 was
approved on December 15™.

The change order does not include changes in the contract sum, contract time or guaranteed
maximum price. The change order is now necessary to due asbestos abatement of approximately
175 TSI pipe elbows from all the hydronic piping that is set to be replaced during this
renovation.

Recommended Action: To approve Change Order #1 as presented.

Contact Person(s):

Kevin O’Quinn, Director of Facilities

606-874-9569

4t %M.QM

Director Superintendént

Date: January 16, 2026

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status, sex, or
disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.

442 KY ROUTE 550, EASTERN KY, 41622

TEL: 606.886.2354 FAX: 606.886.4550



rosstarrant | a MOREgroup brand

CHANGE ORDER
DATE: 01/05/2026 Co #: 01
TO: Rising Sun Developing PROJECT: Betsy Layne Elementary
2555 Palumbo Drive, #110 School Gym Renovation
Lexington, Kentucky 40509 Floyd County, Kentucky
BG 25-434
RTA 25013
CONTRACT DATE:  November 3¢, 2025 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.)

Upon discovery of additional hazardous materials during construction, contractor has provided pricing to abate
these materials.

In accordance with Contractor Correspondence of 12/29/25 (copy attached) Provide asbestos abatement
of approximately 175 TSI pipe elbows from all the hydronic piping that is set to be replaced during renovation.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $32,885.40
The original Contract Sum was $ 2,396,043.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,396,043.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 32,885.40
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,428,928.40
The Contract Time will be Increased 7 DAYS
The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is therefore July 13%, 2026

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been
authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case
a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

RossTarrant Architects, Inc. Rising Sun Developing Floyd County Board of Education
101 Old Lafayette Avenue 2555 Palumbo Drive, #110 442 KY Route 550
Lexington, Kentucky 40502 Lexington, Kentucky 40509 Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41622
ARCHITECT (mrm name and address) CONTRACTOR (Firm name and aderess) OWNER (Firm name and address)
By A -
BY (signature) BY (signatire) BY (Signature)
Michael Hughes Michoel [ abe—
(Typed or printed name) (Typed or printed name) (Typed or printed name)
01/16/2026 Ol.le. 2.6

DATE DATE DATE



BLES - Asbestos Fittings Removal

Submitted Date: 12/29/2025
Risi Submitted By: Michael Prater
m Title: Project Manager
&‘n Project information
To

Project Name: Betsy Layne Gym Renovation
Project Address: Purpose Rd, Pippa Passes, KY 41844

Company:  RossTarrant Architects

Attn: Michael Hughes
Address: 101 Old Lafayette Ave, Lexington, KY 40502 RSD Project #: 25-25
Phone: (859) 254-4018

Documents Referenced:

Quotation Summary:

Quote is to perfrom asbestas abatement of approximately 175 TSI pipe elbows from all of the hydronic piping that is set to be replaced during renovation. This quote is based on a wrap and cut
removal method, critical barriers will be required to be put in place to secton off working areas and critical clearances will have to be ran due to this being a school building.

i

BOR OR 0

0.00 95.98 | § =
0.00 75.02 -

RSD Project Manager s
S

0.00 $ 70.25
$
$

RSD Superintendent
RSD Operator o 5 )
Carpenter- Footing add T
Laborer g

0.00 ] 65.50
0.00 [ 55.50
0.00 [ LaborSubtotat

Labor Total:

| e en
El

Material Subtotal:

A e R A
o |en o5 oo o en (ta| |

Material Total:

@

OOLS & EQUIP OR 0

:

455.00
215.50
145.00
180.00
180.00
215.50

Scissor Lift

Off Road Truck (In Hours)

OnRoad Truck (In Hours)

Skid Steer (In Hours)

Roller (In Hours)

Excavator (In Hours)

Fuel (in Gallons) 2 Gallons per Runtime hrs total
6.00% Sales Tax:

Equipment Total:

» | o o e |

& | |en|en oo o |a o | en |

Removal of ashest materials (Approx. 175 elbows) ) $ 22,096.00 | $

Clearances - CMEC 1 $ 6,500.00 | §

$ - |8

$ - 1% -
§
$
$

22,096.00
6,500.00

Subcontractor Sub Total:
Subcontractor Total:

28,596.00
28,596.00

SUMMARY INFORMATION

Labor Total:

Material Total:
Equipment Total:
Subcontractor Total:
15% OHP

Grand Total:

28,596.00
4,289.40
32,885.40

N A N A e Y




A A&M Industrial Services

) - A 115 Collision Center Dr. Unit 100
Frankforz, Kentucky 40601
. (502) 321-4113 reed@amddemo.com - (502) 320-9397 zach@amddemo.com

Rising Sun Developing, e
ATTN: Michael Prater

Reed Mills

wn -~ WPROJECTLOCATION - . .. .
256 School 5t - Batsy Layne, KY 41622

Changa Order Scope of Work - ASM will mobilize with appropiiate personnel and Ip to perform ast b of approxi ly 175 TSI pipe albows
from all of the gas piping that is set to ba replaced during renovation. This quota is based on @ wrap and cut removal mathod, critical barriers will be reguired to ba
put into placs to section off working ereas and critical clearances will have to be tan dua to this being a schoo) building.

s S Ay i D o m B R |

1} A3M to supply all materials, licensed labor, waste removat and waste disposal.

2) ABM to complete and submit a revision of the 10 day abetament notification Io the state.

3) A3M to abate using the wrap and cut abatement method which will requirs ceitical barriers to be 1 place and claarances to ba ran upen complation,

4) A&M 1o perforn this scope of work during the szme mabilization as the already awarded abaternent scope.

S} Adequata space for our dumpsier placement will be made,

6) Nonan Il | abatement personnel will be aloud in the abatemant areas whils abatement Is baing completed. Contraciors will need o remain out of tha

R T EXC IR o R

1) Providing of on site water and electric

2) Abatement beyond ihe approximate 175 pipe elbows found throughout on the gas Ines.

3) Weskend or Heliday warking hours

4)  The remaval of the schools belongings from the working area. Schiool 19 handle this price to AAM amiving on slte.
5) Glove barging or building of full containment for the abatement

1) ABMis to be paid no later than 30 days upon GC having received invaice fof work complets. No ratainage held.
2) Scope of work is exg d to take approxi ly 1 week, CI to take 2 days to perorm and another 2-3 days for analysis.
3) 1 mokilization has been Included. If addifional are required to no fault of AGM they will be subject to & $1,000 CO each,

2 g

SRR
Change Order Scope of Work

RS

- . - L. .. ... _22poE00

Clearsness - CMEC - . . 6,500.00 |
|
e R _ . - -
. H L . .
Payment Policy - lhvoices not remitted by prescribed dus date will bo sssessed a
1.5% late fee per smont untl payment I recsived Total $ 28,596.00
Proposal Acceptance
AL CLIENT: SIGNATURE MG oo T DATE ML [ E S el oy . 70 “HANE 5 TITLE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE .0 .1 /o) ait. . o e o
INSURANCE » AMD mainteins Workes* C and 's Lisbitty in with applicabia stats 2w, |n addition, we maintain C ive Canaral Lisvility
and A bile LIabiEty ‘with. ined singla Emit of $1,000,000. A ceftificals of Insurance can be supplied evidencing such coverage whick containg. & tatse providing thal fiftesn days'
writien notica ba given prioz to Cost of the g8 In included In our quoted fees. Jf additional coversga of [ncreased limits of Babitity ara raquired, Chase will andsavor 1o obtain the
i and th y for costs i with coverage or | limits,

STANDARD OF CARE - Tha only wamranly o gusraniee made by AMD In connaction with tha sarvices. parfotiiod hereunder, |s that we will use that Gegree of care and kil ordinarily exercised under
slmar tabk of our profess] in tha same or similar locality, Ne other wamranty, expressad of implied, 18 mada or Intended by our proposal for abatement services
or by our fumishing oral or written reports.

RIGHT-OF- ENTRY « Linlesa o clherwise agreed, Client will fumish right-of.enry on the property for us to do the planned work, We will Lake reasonable precautions 16 minimize damage to the property
caused by our operations, but we hava net Isciuded in our fea the cost of restoration of damags which may resuf. 1f Client desires us to rastors the property to is former conditicn, wa wilf accomplish this
and add the cost io our fes,

DAMAGE TO EXISTING MAN-MADE OBECTS - i shall ba the responsibitity of cient or hig duly puthorized represeniabve to disclose the presencs and accurata Jocation of alf hidden or chsturs mans
mads objects rolative to our work and natity the Kentucky Underground Prolection "Befors Ui Dig", AMD fiefd personne! sre L:ained to recognize clearly ideniifiabla stakes or markings in tha field, and
without epecial written instructions, o Intials work within a reasonable distance of each designated lecation. ff AMD is cattioned, advisad or given cata In writing that reveal the prasenca or potenitial

prasance of or stch by utlities, AMD will glve apecial i to its fistd As by dient's of thiz proposa, Client agress 1o
Incamnlfy and save harmless AMD from all claims, 6ulta, losses, personal Injuries, ceath and property Lability resutting from unusual subsurface canditions or damages to bubsurfaca structures, awned
by Client or third parties, srting Jn th of’ Barvices, d 'wera not revealed ta AMD In writing, and to relmburss AMD for expenses

in connection with any such claims or suits, inctuding reasonable atiamey's fees.

BAFETY -, Cllent agrees that, in accordance with generaly acoepted construction: practices, the will ba solety and responsible for working condiians on the [oh gite, inciuding salety
of all persons and properly during the performance of the work, and wilh, OSHA including ion of & st safety and beafth plan where applicable, and that these
i Wil apply conti and net be Umiled I working hours.

GOVERNING LAW -1;hi- agreamard chalt ba governed in ell respacts by the laws of tho Commonwsalth of Kentucky,

Chent Signature Date:




